

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

—v.—

MICHAEL A. SCOTT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KRAIG B. LONG

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY T. JOHNSON

NELSON MULLINS RILEY

& SCARBOROUGH, LLP

100 South Charles Street,

Suite 1600

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

(443) 392-9460

kraig.long@nelsonmullins.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Inmate Work Detail.....	4
B. The Present Controversy	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
A. The Fourth Circuit Drastically Expanded the Reach of the FLSA	14
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision is Wrong	19
1. The Fourth Circuit’s narrow focus on the DPW ignores the economic realities of labor performed for a government custodian	20
2. The location of labor performed for an inmate’s custodian does not implicate the legislative aims of the FLSA	25

	PAGE
C. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Will Have a Significant Impact on Inmate Work Details	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Morgan</i> , 898 F.2d 144 (4th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	14
<i>Bennett v. Frank</i> , 395 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2005)	18, 23, 33
<i>Bonnette v. Cal. Health and Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	20
<i>Burrell v. Staff</i> , 60 F.4th 25 (3d Cir. 2023).....	13, 15, 16, 29
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Cmty. Coll.</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984)	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Danneskjold v. Hausrath</i> , 82 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1996)	18, 27, 28
<i>Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v.</i> <i>Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....	27
<i>Gilbreath v. Cutter Biological, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	14, 19
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	27

	PAGE(S)
<i>Hale v. Arizona</i> , 967 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Hale v. Arizona</i> , 993 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Harker v. State Use Indus.</i> , 990 F.2d 131 (4th Cir. 1993)	7, 26, 33
<i>Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc. v. Hewitt</i> , 598 U.S. 39 (2023).....	14
<i>Henthorn v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	27
<i>McMaster v. State of Minn.</i> , 30 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 1994)	27, 28
<i>Ndambi v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Nicastro v. Reno</i> , 84 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Reimonenq v. Foti</i> , 72 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 1996)	21, 24
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019).....	28
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	13, 14, 19, 24, 33
<i>Steelman v. Hirsch</i> , 473 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Sutton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 474 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	26

	PAGE(S)
<i>Tapley v. Veal</i>	
182 Ga. App. 880 (1987)	21
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Lab.,</i>	
471 U.S. 290 (1985)	15, 21
<i>Vanskike v. Peters,</i>	
974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992)	17, 18, 26, 28
<i>Villareal v. Woodham,</i>	
113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997)	18, 26
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.,</i>	
330 U.S. 148 (1947)	14, 21
<i>Watson v. Graves,</i>	
909 F.2d 1549 (5th Cir. 1990)	13, 15, 16, 22
<i>Williams v. Meese,</i>	
926 F.2d 994 (10th Cir. 1991)	22
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1761(a).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> , Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”)	3
29 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	2, 25
29 U.S.C. § 203(d).....	2, 14
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1)	3, 14
29 U.S.C. § 206	14

29 U.S.C. § 207	14
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	7, 33
Ashurst-Sumners Act	13, 18, 26, 28
DEL. CODE ANN. TIT. 11, § 4381	23
FLA. ADMIN. CODE. r. 33-601.202(1)	31
FLA. ADMIN. CODE. r. 33-601.202(7)	31
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. CH. 127, § 129D	23
MD. CODE ANN., CORR. SERVS. § 3-701, <i>et seq.</i>	23
MD. CODE ANN., CORR. SERVS. § 9-503(a)	30
MD. CODE ANN., CORR. SERVS. § 9-503(b)	31
MD. CODE ANN., CORR. SERVS. § 9-503(d)	31
MD. CODE ANN., CORR. SERVS. § 9-504(a)	30
MD. CODE ANN., CORR. SERVS. § 9-512(a)	30
MD. CODE ANN., CORR. SERVS. § 11-102(a)(1)	20
MD. CODE ANN., CORR. SERVS. § 11-201(b)(1)	20
MD. CODE ANN., CORR. SERVS. § 11-201(b)(2)	20
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 148-26(b).....	30
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 498.003	23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.....	7
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

- Jonathan M. Cowen, *One Nation’s “Gulag” is Another Nation’s “Factory Within A Fence”: Prison-Labor in the People’s Republic of China and the United States of America*, 12 UCLA PAC. BASIN L.J. 190, 222-23 (1993) 31
- LARAMIE COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE, *Sheriff Kozak Creates Inmate Community Work Crew Program* (last visited November 3, 2024), <https://www.laramiecountywy.gov/files/shared/assets/public/v/1/sheriff/documents/5-20-24-inmate-work-crew-program.pdf> 30
- NORTH CAROLINA DEP’T OF ADULT CORR., *Construction Apprenticeship Program (CAP)* (last visited November 3, 2024), <https://www.dac.nc.gov/divisions-and-sections/support-services/construction-apprenticeship-program-cap> 30
- NORTH CAROLINA DEP’T OF CORR., *North Carolina Inmates at Work* (last visited August 11, 2024), <https://www.doc.state.nc.us/work/workover.htm> 31
- Kerry L. Pyle, *Prison Employment: A Long-Term Solution to the Overcrowding Crisis*, 77 B.U. L. REV. 151, 174-75 (1997). 31
- State Approaches to Sentence Credits: Earned and Good Time Laws*, NAT’L CONF. OF STATE LEGISLATURES, <https://www.ncsl.org/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-approaches-to-sentence-credits-earned-and-good-time-laws> (June 17, 2024) 23

	PAGE(S)
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, CORR. POPULATIONS IN THE UNITED STATES, 2022 - STATISTICAL TABLES 5 . . .	29
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, CENSUS OF STATE AND FEDERAL ADULT CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES, 2019 – STATISTICAL TABLES 3, 13	30
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-23-105520, Government Performance Management: Leading Practices to Enhance Interagency Collaboration and Address Crosscutting Challenges (2023)	25
WASHINGTON STATE DEP’T OF CORR., <i>Policy 700.400</i> (June 14, 2024), https://www.doc.wa.gov/information/policies/ . . .	30
WASHINGTON STATE DEP’T OF CORR., <i>Work Crews</i> (last visited Aug. 11, 2024), https://www.doc.wa.gov/corrections/programs/work-crews.htm	30
<i>What Are Prison Work Programs and How Common Are They?</i> , USAFACTS (Sept. 22, 2022), https://usafacts.org/articles/what-are-prison-work-programs-and-how-common-are-they/	29
